9

11

20

18

23

[Accept-Expend State Grant]

Resolution authorizing the Office of Emergency Services to accept and expend a grant in the amount of \$413,323 from the California Governor's Office of Emergency Services for emergency response equipment.

WHEREAS, the City and County of San Francisco emergency response agencies require specialized equipment to respond to potential terrorist attacks using weapons of mass destruction; and,

WHEREAS, The United States Department of Justice, Office of Justice Programs, is providing financial assistance for the purchase of such specialized equipment through the State Domestic Preparedness Equipment Program; and,

WHEREAS, The California Governor's Office of Emergency Services has been delegated responsibility for the administration of these funds within California and grant funds are available from the Governor's Office of Emergency Services for emergency response equipment; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors hereby authorizes the Director of the Office of Emergency Services to accept and expend a State Domestic Preparedness Equipment Program grant of up to \$413,323 from the California Governor's Office of Emergency Services to fund the purchase of emergency response equipment for the City and County of San Francisco; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Director of the Office of Emergency Services is hereby authorized and empowered to execute, deliver, and perform, in the name of the City and County of San Francisco, all applications, contracts, agreements, amendments and



City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Resolution

File Number:	040017	Date Passed:
Resolution author of \$413,323 from equipment.	rizing the Office of I the California Gov	Emergency Services to accept and expend a grant in the amount ernor's Office of Emergency Services for emergency response
February 10, 200	94 Board of Superv	visors — ADOPTED
	Ayes: 10 - Alion McGoldrick, Pe Absent: 1 - Sand	
	File No. 040017	I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on February 10, 2004 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.
		Kay Gulbergrey
		Gloria L. Young flerk of the Board
	FEE 122004	

Date Approved